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FORD’S 2010 SALES UP 19 PERCENT - LARGEST INCREASE OF ANY
FULL-LINE AUTOMAKER; FOUNDATION SET FOR GROWTH IN 2011

e Ford’s full-year sales totaled 1.935 million, up 19 percent versus a year ago — the largest
increase of any full-line automaker

e Ford’s December’s retail sales were up 17 percent versus a year ago; total sales of 190,976
were up 7 percent

e Ford’s market share up for the second year in a row; first back-to-back increase since 1993

e Ford foundation set for continued growth in 2011 with its balanced line of high-quality, fuel-
efficient products

e Ford provides 2011 global economic and industry sales outlook

DEARBORN, Mich., Jan. 4, 2011 - Ford’s full-year sales totaled 1.935 million, up 19 percent

versus a year ago, marking the largest increase of any full-line manufacturer.

Ford’s December retail sales were the highest for any month since August 2009, up 17 percent
versus a year ago. Total sales (including fleet deliveries) were 190,976, up 7 percent versus a year
ago. The total sales result included a 40 percent reduction in deliveries to daily rental customers.

Ford’s U.S. market share was higher for the second year in a row marking the first back-to-back
increase in market share since 1993. Ford’s U.S. market share in 2010 is estimated at 16.4 percent,
up 1.1 points from 2009 and 2.2 points from 2008.
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“With our balanced line of high-quality, fuel-efficient products, we have a solid foundation to

deliver more sales and improved results in 2011,” said Ken Czubay, Ford vice president, U.S.

Marketing, Sales and Service. “Consideration for Ford is increasing beyond our traditional areas

of strength — signaling that the seeds of growth already have taken hold.”

December Sales Highlights

Ford’s December retail sales increased 17 percent versus a year ago. Among brands, Ford
retail sales were up 20 percent and Lincoln was up 3 percent. Mercury retail sales were
down 29 percent, consistent with the company’s plan to discontinue the brand by the end
of 2010.

Car retail sales increased 26 percent paced by record monthly sales for the all-new Ford
Fiesta subcompact (5,212) and higher retail sales for the Ford Focus and Fusion and
Lincoln MKZ. Fusion total sales of 22,629 were a record for the month of December.
Retail sales for utilities were up 17 percent paced by higher retail sales for the Ford
Escape, and the all-new Ford Edge and Lincoln MKX. Ford Explorer retail sales were
more than double a year ago buoyed by the introduction of the all-new 2011 Explorer.
Truck retail sales were up 11 percent as F-Series recorded its highest sales month (54,888)
since December 2007. Demand for the Transit Connect, Ford’s new purpose-built

commercial van, continued to grow as December total sales increased 41 percent.

Full-Year Sales Highlights

In 2010, Ford benefited from its full family of cars, utilities and trucks. For the year, cars
were up 17 percent, utilities were up 13 percent and trucks were up 27 percent.

Among cars, the Fusion midsize sedan set a record with sales of 219,219, up 21 percent
versus a year ago. This is the first time a Ford car has eclipsed 200,000 sales since 2004.
Sales for the Taurus, Ford’s full-size sedan, were up 51 percent. Sales for the Focus, Ford’s
popular small sedan, were up 7 percent. Fiesta debuted last summer and posted 2010 sales
of 23,273.
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Utilities were paced by record sales for Escape, Ford’s small utility. Escape sales totaled
191,026, up 10 percent versus a year ago. Sales for the Edge, Ford’s midsize crossover,
were 118,637, up 34 percent.

Sales for Ford’s F-Series truck were 528,349, up 28 percent. The F-Series was the best-
selling truck in America for the 34™ year in a row and the best-selling vehicle, car or truck,
for the 29" year in a row. In the commercial van segment, sales for the Ford Econoline
totaled 108,258, up 26 percent and Transit Connect added sales of 27,405.

New Products

Ford begins 2011 with several new high-volume products hitting the U.S. market. In
December, the first all-new Ford Explorers were delivered to customers. In addition, the
first 2011 model F-150s, with all-new powertrains, were delivered. In the first quarter,
Ford expects to begin shipments and deliveries of the all-new 2012 Ford Focus.

In addition, Ford will benefit from a full year of the new F-Series Super Duty, all-new

Edge and MKX crossovers and the Fiesta.

2011 Global Economic and Industry Sales Outlook

Ford expects the global economy to expand 3 to 4 percent in 2011 and global sales to be in the

range of 75 to 85 million — a record sales level. In 2010, global auto sales are estimated at 72

million, which was 11 percent higher than the 65 million sales recorded in 2009.

In the U.S., Ford expects the economy to expand 3 to 4 percent in 2011 and industry sales to be in
the range of 12.5 to 13.5 million.

In Europe, the outlook is mixed with some markets undergoing budget cuts and restructuring of

banks. Other European markets, such as the U.K., Germany and France, are growing. Overall,

Ford expects industry sales in the Euro 19 markets to be in the range of 14.5 to 15.5 million,

compared with 15.3 million in 2010.
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“The global economy is reaching a dynamic phase,” said Ellen Hughes-Cromwick, Ford’s chief
economist. “Several indicators in key markets around the world suggest the potential for industry

sales to continue to grow.”

HHH#

Note: The sales data included in this release and the accompanying tables are based largely on
data reported by dealers representing their sales to retail and fleet customers.

About Ford Motor Company

Ford Motor Company, a global automotive industry leader based in Dearborn, Mich.,
manufactures or distributes automobiles across six continents. With about 163,000 employees and
about 70 plants worldwide, the company’s automotive brands include Ford and Lincoln. The
company provides financial services through Ford Motor Credit Company. For more information
regarding Ford’s products, please visit www.ford.com.
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FORD MOTOR COMPANY DECEMBER 2010 U.S. SALES

SALES BY BRAND
Ford
Lincoln
Mercury
Total Vehicles

SALES BY TYPE
Cars
Utilities
Trucks
Total Vehicles

FORD BRAND

Fiesta

Focus

Fusion

Taurus

Mustang

Crown Victoria
Ford Cars

Escape
Edge
Flex
Taurus X
Explorer
Expedition
Ford Utilities
F-Series
Ranger
Econoline/Club Wagon
Transit Connect
Low Cab Forward
Heavy Trucks
Ford Trucks

December %
2010 2009 Change
174523 159,169 9.6

8,060 10,467 -23.0
8,393 9,381 -10.5
190,976 179,017 6.7
64,858 61,195 6.0
53,589 53,606 0.0
72,529 64,216 12.9
190,976 179,017 6.7
5,212 0 NA
12,742 14,205 -10.3
22,629 18,852 20.0
5,655 7,256 -22.1
5,452 6,527 -16.5
3,302 2,638 25.2
54,992 49,478 111
18,691 19,156 -2.4
11,292 9,463 19.3
2,279 4,634 -50.8
0 56  -100.0
10,099 6,612 52.7
4,641 5,556 -16.5
47,002 45,477 3.4
54,888 48,209 13.9
4,271 4,503 -5.2
9,774 8,556 14.2
2,811 1,992 41.1
0 72 -100.0

785 882 -11.0
72,529 64,214 12.9

Year-To-Date

2010

1,756,439
85,828
93,195

1,935,462

696,918
515,240
723,304
1,935,462

23,273
172,421
219,219

68,859

73,716

33,722
591,210

191,026
118,637
34,227
12
60,687
37,336
441,925

528,349
55,364
108,258
27,405

2009

1,445,742
82,847
92,299

1,620,888

595,671
456,187
569,030
1,620,888

0
160,433
180,671

45,617
66,623
33,255
486,599

173,044
88,548
38,717

6,106
52,190
31,655

390,260

413,625
55,600
85,735

8,834
296

%
Change

215
3.6
1.0

19.4

17.0
12.9
27.1
19.4

NA
7.5
21.3
51.0
10.6
1.4
21.5

10.4
34.0
-11.6
-99.8
16.3
17.9
13.2

27.7
-0.4
26.3
210.2
-15.7
-19.5
27.1
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LINCOLN BRAND
MKZ

MKS

Town Car

MKX

MKT

Navigator

Mark LT

Lincoln Brand

MERCURY BRAND
Milan

Grand Marquis

Sable

Mariner

Mountaineer

Mercury Brand

December %
2010 2009 Change

2,502 2,190 14.2
1,193 1,787 -33.2
600 1,866 -67.8
2,261 2,006 12.7
638 858 -25.6
866 1,758 -50.7
0 2 NA
8,060 10,467 -23.0
2,278 2,328 2.1
3,293 3,482 -5.4
0 64 -100.0
2,302 2,883 -20.2
520 624 -16.7
8,393 9,381 -10.5

Year-To-Date

2010

22,535
14,417
11,264
21,932
7,435
8,245
0

85,828

28,912
28,543
37
29,912
5,791

93,195

2009

22,081
17,174
11,375
21,433
2,580
8,057
147

82,847

27,403
24,783
6,256
28,688
5,169

92,299

%
Change

2.1
-16.1
-1.0
2.3
188.2
2.3
-100.0

3.6

55
15.2
-99.4
4.3
12.0

1.0
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