

NEWS

Contact: George Pipas

313-323-9216 gpipas@ford.com

IMMEDIATE RELEASE

FORD'S 2010 SALES UP 19 PERCENT – LARGEST INCREASE OF ANY FULL-LINE AUTOMAKER; FOUNDATION SET FOR GROWTH IN 2011

- Ford's full-year sales totaled 1.935 million, up 19 percent versus a year ago the largest increase of any full-line automaker
- Ford's December's retail sales were up 17 percent versus a year ago; total sales of 190,976 were up 7 percent
- Ford's market share up for the second year in a row; first back-to-back increase since 1993
- Ford foundation set for continued growth in 2011 with its balanced line of high-quality, fuel-efficient products
- Ford provides 2011 global economic and industry sales outlook

DEARBORN, Mich., Jan. 4, 2011 – Ford's full-year sales totaled 1.935 million, up 19 percent versus a year ago, marking the largest increase of any full-line manufacturer.

Ford's December retail sales were the highest for any month since August 2009, up 17 percent versus a year ago. Total sales (including fleet deliveries) were 190,976, up 7 percent versus a year ago. The total sales result included a 40 percent reduction in deliveries to daily rental customers.

Ford's U.S. market share was higher for the second year in a row marking the first back-to-back increase in market share since 1993. Ford's U.S. market share in 2010 is estimated at 16.4 percent, up 1.1 points from 2009 and 2.2 points from 2008.

"With our balanced line of high-quality, fuel-efficient products, we have a solid foundation to deliver more sales and improved results in 2011," said Ken Czubay, Ford vice president, U.S. Marketing, Sales and Service. "Consideration for Ford is increasing beyond our traditional areas of strength – signaling that the seeds of growth already have taken hold."

December Sales Highlights

- Ford's December retail sales increased 17 percent versus a year ago. Among brands, Ford
 retail sales were up 20 percent and Lincoln was up 3 percent. Mercury retail sales were
 down 29 percent, consistent with the company's plan to discontinue the brand by the end
 of 2010.
- Car retail sales increased 26 percent paced by record monthly sales for the all-new Ford Fiesta subcompact (5,212) and higher retail sales for the Ford Focus and Fusion and Lincoln MKZ. Fusion total sales of 22,629 were a record for the month of December.
- Retail sales for utilities were up 17 percent paced by higher retail sales for the Ford
 Escape, and the all-new Ford Edge and Lincoln MKX. Ford Explorer retail sales were
 more than double a year ago buoyed by the introduction of the all-new 2011 Explorer.
- Truck retail sales were up 11 percent as F-Series recorded its highest sales month (54,888) since December 2007. Demand for the Transit Connect, Ford's new purpose-built commercial van, continued to grow as December total sales increased 41 percent.

Full-Year Sales Highlights

- In 2010, Ford benefited from its full family of cars, utilities and trucks. For the year, cars were up 17 percent, utilities were up 13 percent and trucks were up 27 percent.
- Among cars, the Fusion midsize sedan set a record with sales of 219,219, up 21 percent versus a year ago. This is the first time a Ford car has eclipsed 200,000 sales since 2004. Sales for the Taurus, Ford's full-size sedan, were up 51 percent. Sales for the Focus, Ford's popular small sedan, were up 7 percent. Fiesta debuted last summer and posted 2010 sales of 23,273.

- Utilities were paced by record sales for Escape, Ford's small utility. Escape sales totaled 191,026, up 10 percent versus a year ago. Sales for the Edge, Ford's midsize crossover, were 118,637, up 34 percent.
- Sales for Ford's F-Series truck were 528,349, up 28 percent. The F-Series was the best-selling truck in America for the 34th year in a row and the best-selling vehicle, car or truck, for the 29th year in a row. In the commercial van segment, sales for the Ford Econoline totaled 108,258, up 26 percent and Transit Connect added sales of 27,405.

New Products

- Ford begins 2011 with several new high-volume products hitting the U.S. market. In
 December, the first all-new Ford Explorers were delivered to customers. In addition, the
 first 2011 model F-150s, with all-new powertrains, were delivered. In the first quarter,
 Ford expects to begin shipments and deliveries of the all-new 2012 Ford Focus.
- In addition, Ford will benefit from a full year of the new F-Series Super Duty, all-new Edge and MKX crossovers and the Fiesta.

2011 Global Economic and Industry Sales Outlook

Ford expects the global economy to expand 3 to 4 percent in 2011 and global sales to be in the range of 75 to 85 million – a record sales level. In 2010, global auto sales are estimated at 72 million, which was 11 percent higher than the 65 million sales recorded in 2009.

In the U.S., Ford expects the economy to expand 3 to 4 percent in 2011 and industry sales to be in the range of 12.5 to 13.5 million.

In Europe, the outlook is mixed with some markets undergoing budget cuts and restructuring of banks. Other European markets, such as the U.K., Germany and France, are growing. Overall, Ford expects industry sales in the Euro 19 markets to be in the range of 14.5 to 15.5 million, compared with 15.3 million in 2010.

"The global economy is reaching a dynamic phase," said Ellen Hughes-Cromwick, Ford's chief economist. "Several indicators in key markets around the world suggest the potential for industry sales to continue to grow."

###

Note: The sales data included in this release and the accompanying tables are based largely on data reported by dealers representing their sales to retail and fleet customers.

About Ford Motor Company

Ford Motor Company, a global automotive industry leader based in Dearborn, Mich., manufactures or distributes automobiles across six continents. With about 163,000 employees and about 70 plants worldwide, the company's automotive brands include Ford and Lincoln. The company provides financial services through Ford Motor Credit Company. For more information regarding Ford's products, please visit www.ford.com.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY DECEMBER 2010 U.S. SALES

TORD MOTOR	December		%		Year-To-Date	
	2010	2009	Change	2010	2009	% Change
SALES BY BRAND						
Ford	174,523	159,169	9.6	1,756,439	1,445,742	21.5
Lincoln	8,060	10,467	-23.0	85,828	82,847	3.6
Mercury	<u>8,393</u>	9,381	-10.5	<u>93,195</u>	92,299	1.0
Total Vehicles	190,976	179,017	6.7	1,935,462	1,620,888	19.4
SALES BY TYPE						
Cars	64,858	61,195	6.0	696,918	595,671	17.0
Utilities	53,589	53,606	0.0	515,240	456,187	12.9
Trucks	72,529	64,216	12.9	723,304	569,030	27.1
Total Vehicles	190,976	179,017	6.7	1,935,462	1,620,888	19.4
FORD BRAND						
Fiesta	5,212	0	NA	23,273	0	NA
Focus	12,742	14,205	-10.3	172,421	160,433	7.5
Fusion	22,629	18,852	20.0	219,219	180,671	21.3
Taurus	5,655	7,256	-22.1	68,859	45,617	51.0
Mustang	5,452	6,527	-16.5	73,716	66,623	10.6
Crown Victoria	3,302	<u>2,638</u>	25.2	33,722	<u>33,255</u>	1.4
Ford Cars	54,992	49,478	11.1	591,210	486,599	21.5
Escape	18,691	19,156	-2.4	191,026	173,044	10.4
Edge	11,292	9,463	19.3	118,637	88,548	34.0
Flex	2,279	4,634	-50.8	34,227	38,717	-11.6
Taurus X	0	56	-100.0	12	6,106	-99.8
Explorer	10,099	6,612	52.7	60,687	52,190	16.3
Expedition	<u>4,641</u>	<u>5,556</u>	-16.5	<u>37,336</u>	<u>31,655</u>	17.9
Ford Utilities	47,002	45,477	3.4	441,925	390,260	13.2
F-Series	54,888	48,209	13.9	528,349	413,625	27.7
Ranger	4,271	4,503	-5.2	55,364	55,600	-0.4
Econoline/Club Wagon	9,774	8,556	14.2	108,258	85,735	26.3
Transit Connect	2,811	1,992	41.1	27,405	8,834	210.2
Low Cab Forward	0	72	-100.0	72	296	-75.7
Heavy Trucks	<u>785</u>	<u>882</u>	-11.0	<u>3,856</u>	4,793	-19.5
Ford Trucks	<u>72,529</u>	64,214	12.9	723,304	<u>568,883</u>	27.1

FORD MOTOR COMPANY DECEMBER 2010 U.S. SALES

	<u>December</u>		%	Year-To	Year-To-Date	
	<u>2010</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>Change</u>
LINCOLN BRAND						
MKZ	2,502	2,190	14.2	22,535	22,081	2.1
MKS	1,193	1,787	-33.2	14,417	17,174	-16.1
Town Car	600	1,866	-67.8	11,264	11,375	-1.0
MKX	2,261	2,006	12.7	21,932	21,433	2.3
MKT	638	858	-25.6	7,435	2,580	188.2
Navigator	866	1,758	-50.7	8,245	8,057	2.3
Mark LT	<u>0</u>	<u>2</u>	NA	<u>0</u>	<u>147</u>	-100.0
Lincoln Brand	8,060	10,467	-23.0	85,828	82,847	3.6
MERCURY BRAND						
Milan	2,278	2,328	-2.1	28,912	27,403	5.5
Grand Marquis	3,293	3,482	-5.4	28,543	24,783	15.2
Sable	0	64	-100.0	37	6,256	-99.4
Mariner	2,302	2,883	-20.2	29,912	28,688	4.3
Mountaineer	<u>520</u>	<u>624</u>	-16.7	<u>5,791</u>	<u>5,169</u>	12.0
Mercury Brand	8,393	9,381	-10.5	93,195	92,299	1.0